GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT OFFICE OF THE DY. CHIEF LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL), JEEVAN DEEP BUILDING, 4TH FLOOR, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001.

No. ND.8(20)2018-RLC

Dated the

To

The CMD	The Addl. Secretary (Telecom)
Bharat Sanchar nigam Ltd.	Deptt. Of Telecommunication
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)	Sanchar Bhawan
8th Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan,	New Delhi-110001
Harish Chander Mathur Lane, Janpath	
New Delhik-110001	
Sh. Chandeshwar Singh, General Secretary	Sh. V. Subburaman, General Secretary
NFTE	TEPU
Sh. K.Sebastin,	Sh. Shiv Kumar, President
Sanchar Nigam Executive's Association	AIBSNLEA
Sh. N Kabeer Das, General Secretary,	Sh. Suresh Kumar, General Secretary, BSNLMS
BSNLOA	
Sh. Ravi Sheel Verma General Secretary,	Sh. S.D. Sharma, General Secretary,
AIGETOA	ATM BSNL
Sh. P.Abhimanyu, General Secretary	
BSNLEU	

Sub: Strike notice served by all Unions & Associations of BSNL (AUAB) against the management of BSNL to go on strike with effect from 18.02.2019.

Dear Sir,

The dispute mentioned in 'subject' above was fixed for discussions on 15.07.2020 at 1130 hours. But the same had to be adjourned due to non-appearance of the management. In view of the above the matter has now been fixed on <u>02.09.2020 at 12.00 Noon.</u>

You are, therefore, requested to make it convenient to attend the same on the above mentioned date and at the above mentioned time in person or through a duly authorized representative conversant with the matter and competent to take decisions on the spot with all relevant records/documents pertaining to the case, so that fruitful efforts can be made to resolve the dispute amicably. It may be noted that if parties do not attend the dispute shall be closed without any further intimation.

As you are aware that the whole world is facing impact of the Pandemic caused by outbreak of <u>Covid-19</u>, allowing crowd at any place may lead to enhancement of infection. As such the office has launched a <u>Website</u> and can be accessed vide <u>Link https://clc.gov.in/clc/Regionaloffice/NewDelhi/</u>. The <u>Website</u> contains a separate Section of **Cause List** apart from other information reflecting cases details such as **Last date of**

Hearing, Next date of Hearing and Status of the case/Next course of action in the case. Accordingly all concerned are advised to visit https://clc.gov.in/clc/Regionaloffice/NewDelhi/ with a view to know the next date/current Status in their cases. In case of any query one can mail to dyclcndlquery@gmail.com or call Mob No. 8569932706(From 10.30AM to 5.00PM)

It is further informed that henceforth the Conciliation/discussion/hearing in the concerned cases shall take place through Video Conferencing Mode. In this respect the Link is provided against the names of the officers concerned in <a href=""Who's Who" Section of the Website. The procedure for downloading the Website is already made available on the Website in notices/circulars section as an attachment Subject: Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for Video Conferencing. The LINK to enter the Room of the Officer concerned shall be made available on the date of hearing along with the PIN by 10.30AM. Parties concerned are advised to note their next date of hearing/proceeding from the Cause List Section and LINK provided on the Website and entering PIN on demand or copy the LINK and paste it in URL of browser and enter PIN on demand. Further detailed procedure to join conference can be seen in the attachment as mentioned above.

It may also be noted at this juncture that henceforth no notice will be sent to any of the parties after first notice unless required as it is made available in public domain as mentioned above and the notice will be deemed served after service of this letter. Accordingly, now it is the responsibility of parties concerned to visit the website of the office, locate and know the next date of hearing, further course of action in their cases and adhere the same in their own interest.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Tej Bahadur) Regional Labour Commissioner (Central)/H.O.O., New Delhi.